
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 27 January 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) MODERNISATION AND INTEGRATION OF DAY 
SERVICES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 
ADULTS   

 

1 - 8 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 13 January 2011 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2009/10 FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE   

 

9 - 33 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 
 

DATE: 
 

13 January 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults and Community 

SUBJECT: 
 

Modernisation and integration of Day Services 
and opportunities for all Adults 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To outline the key issues and development plan for the 
modernisation and redesign of Day Opportunities for Older People 
and adults and seek approval to begin formal consultation with 
stakeholders. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
1) that approval is given to the following as a basis for 

consultation with service users, families, carers, staff and 
key stakeholders commencing January 2011 on the 
following proposals: 

 
i. To de-commission Older Peoples Day Services within 

the current format 
 

ii. To integrate Sure Start To Later Life and Community 
Bridge Building Service. 

 
iii. Redesign the current provision of Day Care within 

Oakmeadow. 
 

iv. To de-commission Pingot Day Centre as a base for the 
delivery of Day Services. 
 

2) The Strategic Director for Adults and Community, in 
consultation with the portfolio holder, be authorised to 
consider feedback in response to the consultation, to 
consider this with other information and return to the 
Board with recommendations. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

 
3.1 There has been a significant and growing emphasis, in recent 

national and local strategy reports, on the need to change the way 
adult social care services are delivered in response to the 
demographic challenge of an ageing population within an 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

environment of reducing resources, and on the need for a whole 
system response built around personalised services with increased 
emphasis on prevention, early intervention and enablement. 

3.2 The change in the structure of the population presents a significant 
challenge to health and social care services. Life expectancy has 
increased considerably with a doubling of the number of older people 
since 1931. Between 2006 and 2036, the number of people over 85 
in England will rise from 1.055 to 2.959 million, an increase of 
approximately 180%.  Ill health and disability increase with age and 
this is reflected in the forecast that the number of people over 65 with 
a limiting long term illness in England will increase from 3.9 million in 
2009 to 6.1 million in 2030 which is likely to be accompanied by an 
increase in the demand for support across the continuum of need. 

3.3 A number of alternative approaches to traditional Day Services have 
been developed over the past couple of years; with a key focus on 
Early Intervention and Prevention, meaningful activities, employment 
and volunteering however Older Peoples day services continue to be 
delivered based on a traditional building based model, and in 
isolation to other developments.  In addition, older people do not 
always have the same access to deliver to services which are 
available to younger adults.  
 

4.0 CURRENT SERVICES 
 

4.1 The current services identified within this redesign model are: 
 

• Sure Start To Later Life for Adults 

• Community Bridgebuilders 

• Older Peoples Community Day Care 

• Oakmeadow Day Centre 

• Adult Placement 

• PSD Day Services 

• Specialist Day Services for Adults with a Learning Disability 

• Pingot Day Centre 
 

4.2 
 
4.2.1 

These Services can be characterised as follows: 
 
Sure Start To Later Life 
 
Sure Start to Later Life supports Older People to review their options 
and make informed choices about their own futures, by helping them 
to find the right information, services and support, at the right time, in 
order for people to maintain or regain independence, good health 
and wellbeing within their own homes and local communities. 
Information Officers provide an assessment of people’s lifestyle 
needs to enable older people to access community activities and 
engage with people in order to prevent social isolation.  The service 
works closely and cohesively with mainstream services to identify 

Page 2



 

barriers and opportunities that will ensure that all services are 
accessible for the people they support. 
 
The service aims to respond flexibly and creatively, empowering 
individuals to achieve realistic goals to improve their quality of life. 
Information Officers do this by taking positive action through 
meaningful engagement and promoting social inclusion. 
 
The team operates a flexible pattern of working.  It is the aim of the 
service to be flexible to user needs and times of contact.  The team 
operates on a span of duty that begins no earlier than 8.00am and 
end no later than 9.00pm. 
 
Access to the service is by the person or professional referral. 
 
Options 
 

1) Continue to deliver the service in its current format; that is only 
available to Older People. 

 
2) Integrate with Community Bridgebuilders Service, to provide a 

single access point to all Day Opportunities and Early 
Intervention Services- providing a service for all Adults 

 
3) Decommission the service 

 
4.2.2 Community Bridge Builders 

  
The service is pan disability and is provided to the most socially 
isolated who have physical and sensory disability, mental health 
issues, learning disability and older people. The service is also 
offered to a number of carers and to people aged 16-18 as part of 
their transition from children’s to adult services. Although there are 
similar schemes in the country, Halton are the only council to offer 
this service across all service areas. The current referral system 
allows any assessment team to refer to the service. After referral, 
Bridge Builders work with individuals to identify activities or services 
with which they would like to engage and provide practical support to 
enable them to do this. The Bridge Builders also work directly with 
the mainstream services to see what barriers there are to people with 
disabilities using their service and build capacity with these services 
to support people with disabilities using their services.  
 
Options 
 

1) Continue to deliver the service in its current format 
 
2) Integrate with Sure Start To Later Life 

 
3) Decommission the service 

Page 3



 

 
 

4.2.3 Older People Community Day Care  
 
The Community Day Service, heavily underpinned by a committed 
group of volunteers, can offer up to 280 places each week to older 
people, many of who are aged over 80. Currently the service 
averages 114 places per week well under 50%. The sessions are 
held throughout the borough in local community settings or facilities 
on specific days of the week, providing early intervention, support to 
carers, relief from isolation, activities and mutual support.  
 
This service operates on different days (note that there is no service 
on a Monday) at a range of venues. The rooms are rented by the 
session. The following establishments are used: 
 

• Tuesday - Ditton Community Centre, Trinity Church, Southlands 
Court; 

• Wednesday – Chapelfields Community Centre, Southlands Court; 

• Thursday - Southlands Court 

• Friday - Victoria Court. 
 
The service is effectively a luncheon club with bingo attached. There 
is some variety e.g. a sing along or annual trip to the Trafford Centre 
but not enough to warrant the high cost of the service.  
 
In addition, there are very few linkages with the Independent Living 
Centre in Runcorn. 
 
Options 
 

• Continue to deliver the service in its current format 

• Decommission the service  

• Decommission the service and further develop alternative day 
opportunities within the community, ensuring these are utilised 
more effectively across all client groups 

 
4.2.4 Specialist Services 

 
 
 
 

Specialist Services are currently provided specifically for Adults with 
a Learning Disability, across a number of settings within the Borough, 
there is also a base at Bredon for people with more complex needs.  
 
The service is accessible following an assessment by community 
bridge builders, and is only available to people who are FACs 
eligible.  
 
There is a charge for the service, meals are not available, but 
attendees are encouraged to bring a packed lunch. 
 

Page 4



 

The service is available Monday to Friday 9am-4pm, although some 
activities are arranged for weekends and evenings. The overall aim 
of the service is to support people to become as independent as 
possible with involvement in meaningful community activities. 
 
Personal care and medication support is available as required. 
The service is coordinated from Bredon. 
 

4.2.5 As early as July 2004 the Executive Board recognised the need to re-
design Day Services in response to the Government’s Agenda, 
‘Valuing People, A New Strategy for Learning Disability for the 21st 
Century’.  At this time it was agreed that there was a need for 
accelerated movement away from traditional building based services 
and to provide increased opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities, promoting social inclusion and independence. The 
examples of the closure of Astmoor as a base for Day Services for 
adults with learning disabilities and the huge variety and award 
winning schemes that have resulted since have clearly demonstrated 
the value of community based day services as a more effective and 
preferable model of service delivery. 
 

4.2.6 The majority of service users who used to receive traditional services 
from Pingot now attend community venues or the businesses such 
as Country Garden Catering pioneered by Adult with Learning 
Disabilities Day Services. Some service users continue to use Pingot 
as a base from which to engage community activities, but these are 
few in numbers and ever decreasing. 
 

4.2.7 The primary group still receiving some direct services at Pingot are 
those 8 PMLD service users for which appropriate community 
venues have been more challenging to identify. Nonetheless, around 
one third of activities accessed by the PMLD group are sourced 
outside of Pingot. 
 

4.2.8 Given the direction of travel for meaningful daytime activities and the 
success of the progress already achieved by Halton’s Day Services, 
it is evident that Pingot as a centre is no longer fit for purpose. The 
expense of maintaining the building and some of the staffing 
functions e.g. cook can no longer be justified.  
 
Options 
 

1) To continue to deliver the service in its current format 
 
2) To de-commission Pingot and the service be delivered in its 

ent
[...]
anagers 
 
All staff and managers involved with these services will be consulted 

Page 6



 

 
 
5.2 
 
5.2.1 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
5.3 
 
5.3.1 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.4.1 

and views sought. 
 
Service Users and Carers 
 
All Service Users and carers who are directly involved with the 
services will be consulted on the options, and key individual issues 
and areas of concern discussed this will include: 
 
Individual visits to the homes of users and carers of day services will 
be undertaken where this is required.  
 
Consultation with Councillors 
 
A report to Health PPB will be presented to the January meeting, 
views and comments will be sought on the proposals.  Where 
necessary, visits will be undertaken. 
 
Consultation with interested bodies, key stakeholders and 
individuals 
 
A meeting is to be arranged with the trade unions. Key individuals in 
the community will also be contacted and external providers.  This 
will include our key partners and strategic groups e.g. Older People’s 
Local Implementation Team. 
 

6.0  
 
6.1 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Our health, our care, our say,’ outlined the reform needed in both 
social and health care services to respond to the demographic 
challenge and rising expectations in the population. ‘High quality care 
for all’, the Darzi report, building on the direction set in the Our 
Health, Our Care, Our Say highlighted the need to improve 
prevention, deliver services as locally as possible, and deliver patient 
choice and personalisation. Putting People First and Transforming 
Social Care have provided clear direction for the required 
transformation of social care and have made it clear that the new 
adult care system requires a collaborative approach with a broad 
range of partners to redesign local systems around the needs of 
citizens. 

6.2 The consultation period will last approximately 3 months. 
 
 

7.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Overall efficiency savings will be made on service provision, further 
work will be undertaken during the consultation exercise to assess 
the savings.   
 

7.2 A small amount of funding will be required to improve the availability 

Page 7



 

of activities and environment within Oakmeadow. 
 
 

8.0 
 
8.1 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
This proposal supports the continuing shift toward improved, quality, 
choice and control and an increase in preventative service provision, 
with a focus on efficient use of resources. If this proposal is not 
supported then the risk would be an increase in the numbers of 
people requiring Long term care provision within the community 
setting 
 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES  
 

9.1 This proposal recognises the issues of equality and diversity for a 
range of service users. It ensures that access to services is not 
restricted because of age, mental health and well-being, limiting 
illness. It also considers alternative and diverse methods to address 
the needs of people in Halton.  
 

9.2 A Community Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 DOCUMENT 
 

PLACE OF INSPECTION CONTACT 

“High Quality Care For 
All” NHS next stage 
review. June 2008; DOH 
 

Runcorn Town Hall Sue Wallace-Bonner, 
Operational Director, 
Enablement 

 
    

Page 8



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

13 January 2011    

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Assessment of Performance Report 2009/10 for 
Adult Social Care 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To advise the Executive Board of the National performance rating of the 
Adults and Community Directorate. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board note the continuing 
improved performance of the Directorate as outlined in the 
Assessment of Performance report attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Adults & Community Directorate have their performance rated 
annually by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). The performance 
rating is linked to how well the Directorate provides social care services 
to all adults.  The rating the Directorate receives feeds into the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment rating for Halton Borough Council.  
There is a requirement for Councils to publish its assessment rating and 
to present the findings to their Council’s Executive Board.  
 

3.2 Performance for 2009/10 has been rated, with an overall grade rating for 
delivery of outcomes as excellent which is classified by the CQC as 
‘overall delivering well above the minimum requirements for people’. In 
addition performance against each of the domains has been rated as 
detailed below:- 
 

Delivering Outcomes Grade Awarded 
2008/09 

Grade Awarded 
2009/10 

Improved health and emotional 
well–being 

Excellently Excellent 

Improved quality of life Excellently Excellent 

Making a positive contribution Excellently Excellent 

Increased choice and control  Excellently Excellent 

Agenda Item 3bPage 9



Freedom from discrimination or 
harassment 

Well Excellent 

Economic well-being Excellently Excellent 

Maintaining personal dignity and 
respect 

Excellently Excellent 

 
 
4.0 
 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The actions contained within the CQC Annual Performance Report will 
all be addressed.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications with the publication of the CQC 
Annual Report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
To ensure that adults’ carers continue to be supported in their caring 
roles. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
To ensure that employment and educational opportunities continue to be 
maximised for the people that we provide services to. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
To ensure that the Council continues to engage in and provide activities 
that promotes the health & well being of people in Halton.
[...]
ng Poorly - not delivering the minimum requirements for people. 
Performing Adequately - only delivering the minimum requirements for people. 
Performing Well - consistently delivering above the minimum requirements for people. 
Performing Excellently - overall delivering well above the minimum requirements for people. 
 
We also make a written assessment  about  
 
Leadership and  
Commissioning and use of resources 
Information on these additional areas can be found in the outcomes framework 
To see the outcomes framework please go to our web site:  Outcomes framework 
You will also find an explanation of terms used in the report in the glossary on the web site. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Care Quality Commission                                               2010 Assessment of Performance                                                               3 

 

2009/10 Council APA Performance 
 

Delivering outcomes assessment 
Overall council is: 

Excellent 

 
 

Outcome 1:  

Improved health and well-being 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 2:  

Improved quality of life 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 3:  

Making a positive contribution 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 4:  

Increased choice and control 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 5:  

Freedom from discrimination and harassment 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 6:  

Economic well-being 
Excellent 

 

Outcome 7:  

Maintaining personal dignity and respect 
Excellent 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

4



Care Quality Commission                                               2010 Assessment of Performance                                                               4 

 

Council overall summary of 2009/10 performance 

 

 
Overall the council continues to perform excellently in achieving positive outcomes for people living in the borough. 
 
The council has reported improved performance in improving outcomes in promoting and securing freedom from discrimination 
and harassment. There has been significant work in this area that has resulted in increased engagement and 
[...]
propriate Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

• Robust data and information management 

 
 

 
 

Areas for improvement 

 
• To continue to provide adult safeguarding awareness and training opportunities across the wider social care workforce 

• To continue to raise the  public awareness of adult safeguarding 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

3


	Agenda
	3a Modernisation and Integration of Day Services and opportunities for all Adults
	3b Assessment of Performance Report 2009/10 for Adult Social Care
	20101004  Halton Assessment of Performance Report 2009-10.doc




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 13 January 2011 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, A. Gerrard, Harris, Jones, 
McInerney, Nelson, Swain and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: D Parr and Councillor Stockton  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Tregea and B. Dodd 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the press 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB84 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of meeting held on 16 December 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
(NB: Councillor Wharton declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business as he had close links with a service user of Pingot 
Day Centre) 
 

 

  
EXB85 MODERNISATION AND INTEGRATION OF DAY 

SERVICES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL ADULTS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community on the modernisation and integration 
of day services, the opportunities for all adults and the 
formal consultation process with stakeholders. 
 
 The Board were informed that there had been a 
significant and growing emphasis, in recent national and 
local strategy reports, on the need to change the way adult 
social care services were delivered in response to the 
demographic challenge of an ageing population within an 
environment of reducing resources, and on the need for a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



whole system response built around personalised services 
with increased emphasis on prevention, early intervention 
and enablement.  
 

The change in the structure of the population 
presented a significant challenge to health and social care 
services, and a number of alternative approaches to 
traditional Day Services had been developed over the past 
couple of years; with a key focus on Early Intervention and 
Prevention, meaningful activities, employment and 
volunteering. However, Older People’s day services 
continued to be delivered based on a traditional building 
based model, and in isolation to other developments.  In 
addition, older people did not always have the same access 
to service delivery which were available to younger adults.  
 

It was noted that the current services identified within 
this redesign model were: 
 

• Sure Start To Later Life for Adults; 

• Community Bridgebuilders; 

• Older People’s Community Day Care; 

• Oakmeadow Day Centre; 

• Adult Placement; 

• PSD Day Services; 

• Specialist Day Services for Adults with a Learning 
Disability; and 

• Pingot Day Centre. 
 

The Board noted the details of the consultation 
process which would involve staff and managers, service 
users and carers, interested bodies, key stakeholders and 
individuals as well as Members of the Health Policy and 
Performance Board at its meeting in March 2011.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) approval be given to the following as a basis 

for consultation with service users, families, 
carers, staff and key stakeholders 
commencing January 2011 on the following 
proposals: 

 
i. to de-commission Older People’s Day 

Services within the current format; 
 

ii. to integrate Sure Start To Later Life and 
Community Bridge Building Service; 

 
iii. redesign the current provision of Day 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director  
Adults and 
Community  



Care within Oakmeadow;  
 

iv. to de-commission Pingot Day Centre as 
a base for the delivery of Day Services; 
and 
 

2) the Strategic Director for Adults and 
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, be authorised to consider feedback in 
response to the consultation, to consider this 
with other information and return to the Board 
with recommendations. 

 
   
EXB86 ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10 

FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community on the Assessment of Performance 
Report 2009/10 for Adult Social Care. 
 
 The Board were reminded that the Adults and 
Community Directorate had their performance rated annually 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). The performance 
rating was linked to how well the Directorate provided social 
care services to all adults.  The rating received fed into the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment rating for Halton Borough 
Council; there was a requirement for Councils to publish 
assessment ratings and to present the findings to the 
Executive Board. 
 
 Performance for 2009/10 had been rated, with an 
overall grade rating for delivery of outcomes as excellent 
which was classified by the CQC as ‘overall delivering well 
above the minimum requirements for people’. In addition, 
performance against each of the domains had been rated 
and detailed in the report. 
 
 The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
all staff involved in achieving the current rating. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the continuing improved 
performance of the Directorate as outlined in the 
Assessment of Performance report attached at Appendix 1 
be noted. 

 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:  17 January 2011 
 
CALL-IN:  24 January 2011 
 

 



Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on  24 January 2011 
 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.11 p.m. 


